



\$~46

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CS(COMM) 458/2025

DWD PHARMACEUTICALS LTD .....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Karan Bajaj and Ms. Aastha  
Arora, Advs.

versus

GOODCARE PHARMA PVT LTD & ANR. ....Defendants

Through: Counsel (appearance not given)

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE**

**ORDER**

%

**29.05.2025**

**I.A. 14143/2025-By plaintiff seeking correction of clerical error in the order dated 13.05.2025**

1. By virtue of the present application the plaintiff seeks correction of para 21 of the order dated 13.05.2025.
2. Considering the nature of the amendments sought and for the reasons stated in the present application, the present application is allowed and para 21 of the order dated 13.05.2025 shall be read as under:

*“21. Evidently, the defendants, being aware of the registered trademark of the plaintiff **through an ER dated 02.12.2010** of the defendant no.1 filed in 2021, were continuing use of the plaintiff's trademark till date, and the same is still available on defendant no.2's website, as aforementioned.”*

3. Needless to say, the order dated 13.05.2025 and the order passed today shall be read in consonance to each other.
4. The present application stands disposed of.

**SAURABH BANERJEE, J**

**MAY 29, 2025/Ab**