



§~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 458/2025

DWD PHARMACEUTICALS LTDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Karan Bajaj, Mr. Rupin Bahl,
Ms. Aastha Arora and Ms. Shubhavi
Malhotra, Advs.

versus

GOODCARE PHARMA PVT LTD & ANR.Defendants

Through: Ms. Jasmine Damkewala, Ms.
Vaishali Sharma and Mr. Divyam
Khera, Advs. for defendants.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

02.07.2025

%

I.A. 15055/2025 (Order XXXIX Rule 4 CPC)

1. *Vide* the present application, the defendants seek vacation of *ex-parte ad interim* stay dated 13.05.2025 as also any other ancillary relief(s).
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff accepts notice. He seeks and is granted *four weeks* for filing reply. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within *two weeks* thereafter.
4. In the meanwhile, learned counsel for the parties also seek, and are granted, six weeks to file their respective written synopsis not exceeding five pages, giving a chronological list of dates and events and relevant documents, if any, alongwith duly highlighted judgments setting out the propositions of law therein.



5. List on 04.09.2025.

I.A. 15054/2025 (*Order VII Rule 11 CPC*)

6. *Vide* the present application, the defendants seek rejection and return of the plaint as well as any other relief(s).

7. After some arguments, learned counsel for the defendants seeks, and is granted, time for obtaining instructions for pursuing the present application at this stage.

8. List on 04.09.2025.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J.

JULY 02, 2025/bh