



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(COMM) 458/2025 & I.A. 11951/2025
DWD PHARMACEUTICALS LTDPlaintiff
Through: Mr. Karan Bajaj, Mr. Rupin Bahl, Ms.
Aastha Arora and Ms. Shilpa,
Advocates.

versus

GOODCARE PHARMA PVT LTD & ANR.Defendants
Through: Ms. Jasmine Damkewala, Ms.
Vaishali Sharma and Mr. Divyam
Khera, Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER
24.11.2025

%

I.A. 15055/2025

1. This is an Application filed on behalf of the Defendants under Order XXXIX Rule 4 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (“CPC”).
2. *Vide* order dated 02.07.2025, the Notice was issued and the Parties were directed to file the Reply and Rejoinder in this Application. The Parties were also directed to file their respective Written Synopsis.
3. The learned Counsel for the Parties submit that the pleadings are complete in this Application, however, the Written Synopsis, as directed *vide* order dated 02.07.2025, are not on record.
4. The Parties are once again directed to place on record the Written Synopsis, as directed *vide* order dated 02.07.2025 within a period of four weeks.



I.A. 15054/2025

5. This is an Application filed on behalf of the Defendants under Order VII Rule 11 of CPC.
6. *Vide* order dated 02.07.2025, the learned Counsel for the Defendants sought time for obtaining instructions for pursuing this Application.
7. The learned Counsel for the Defendants seeks further time to take instructions.
8. Accordingly, list on 12.03.2026.

TEJAS KARIA, J

NOVEMBER 24, 2025/sms