



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 458/2025**

DWD PHARMACEUTICALS LTD

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rupin Bahl, Mr. Karan
Bajaj & Ms. Aastha Arora,
Adv.

versus

GOODCARE PHARMA PVT LTD & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Jasmine Damkewala,
Adv.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

01.12.2025

List the matter for the purpose fixed on the date already fixed
i.e. **11.03.2026**.

**IA No. 29952/2025 (u/s 5 of the Limitation Act r/w Section 151
CPC seeking condonation of delay in filing the reply to IA No.
11951/2025) &**

**IA No. 29955/2025 (u/s 5 of the Limitation Act r/w Section 151
CPC seeking condonation of delay in filing the reply to IA No.
11951/2025)**

Issue notice. Accepted. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff insisted
for the costs for allowing application, ld. counsel for the defendant
submits that the delay is due to the marriage of a junior associate.
Accordingly, the application is allowed in view of the submissions
made therein. **Defendant is directed to take steps to bring the
reply on record and registry is also requested to do the needful.**
Rejoinder, if any in IA No. 11951/2025 be filed in accordance with

law.



IA No. 29953/2025 (u/s 5 of the Limitation Act seeking condonation of delay in re-filing)

Issue notice. Accepted. Not opposed. Allowed.

IA No. 29956/2025 (u/s 5 of Limitation Act seeking condonation of delay in re-filing)

Issue notice. Accepted. Not opposed. Allowed.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

DECEMBER 1, 2025/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)